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INTRODUCTION 
 

The Hillside at Castle Rock Metropolitan District (the “District”) is a quasi-
municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Colorado.  The Town of 
Castle Rock, Colorado (the “Town”) approved the Service Plan for the District on May 3, 
2016 (collectively, the “Service Plan”)  

 
This First Amendment to the Service Plan (the “First Amendment”) is submitted 

pursuant to §§ 32-1-101, et seq., C.R.S., as amended, and the requirements of the Town. 
 
This First Amendment is proposed to amend, in whole or in part, the following 

sections of the Service Plan:  
 
(1) Article VI—Estimated Costs of Facilities;  
(2) Article IX—Financial Plan—Proposed Indebtedness, Part A, General;  
(3) Exhibit F—Cost Estimates for Improvements, and;  
(4) Exhibit G—Financial Plan.  
 

I. PURPOSE OF FIRST AMENDMENT 
 
The purpose of this First Amendment is to increase the District’s total anticipated 

debt issuance to $6,441,000 from $3,665,000, and to revise the District’s estimated costs 
of the Public Improvements to $7,338,757 from $5,533,729.  Since approval of the Service 
Plan in 2016, the District has received updated cost information concerning both public 
infrastructure costs which demonstrate a substantial increase in those costs, as shown on 
Exhibit F, attached hereto and incorporated herein.  Additionally, the District’s financial 
advisor has advised of increases in anticipated assessed valuation, which increases will 
make the new anticipated debt issuance financially feasible, as shown on Exhibit G, 
attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

  
II. REVISIONS TO THE SERVICE PLAN 

 
(1) Article VI of the Service Plan is hereby amended so that the second 

sentence of the paragraph reads as follows:   
 
“The cost estimates are shown in 2018 dollars and total $7,338,757 which 
exceeds the amount of financing capacity of the District.” 
 
An additional sentence shall be added to end of Article VI, as follows: 
 
“The Improvements include a cash payment to the Town or reimbursement 
to the Project developer if previously paid to the Town pursuant to the 
terms of the Project development and/or subdivision agreements with the 
Town for the pro rata cost of improving Wolfsenberger Road which direct 
payment to the Town or reimbursement to the Project developer, as 
applicable, shall be made with the District’s first issuance of bonds. 
Nothing in this service plan shall constitute or be interpreted to amend the 
Project development and/or subdivision agreement affecting the Project.” 



 
As amended, the entire paragraph shall read: 
 
“The cost estimates for the Improvements are attached hereto as Exhibit F.  
The cost estimates are shown in 2018 dollars and total $7,338,757 which 
exceeds the amount of financing capacity of the District.  Improvements 
which cannot be financed by the District remain the obligation of the 
developer of the Project.  The Improvements include a cash payment to the 
Town or reimbursement to the Project developer if previously paid to the 
Town pursuant to the terms of the Project development and/or subdivision 
agreements with the Town for the pro rata cost of improving Wolfsenberger 
Road which direct payment to the Town or reimbursement to the Project 
developer, as applicable, shall be made with the District’s first issuance of 
bonds. Nothing in this service plan shall constitute or be interpreted to 
amend the Project development and/or subdivision agreement affecting the 
Project.” 
 
(2) The first sentence of the last paragraph of Article IX—Financial Plan—

Proposed Indebtedness, Part A—General is hereby amended to read as follows: 
 
“Based upon construction cost estimates and financing cost estimates as 
computed during the preparation of this Service Plan, it is anticipated that a 
total of Six Million, Four Hundred Forty-One Thousand Dollars 
($6,441,000) of bonds (in 2018 Dollars) will be issued by the District, a 
portion of which is identified in Exhibit G as a “Project Fund” to be used to 
pay for the Improvements or to reimburse the Project developer for the 
costs of the Improvements.” 
 
As amended, the entire paragraph shall read: 
 
“Based upon construction cost estimates and financing cost estimates as 
computed during the preparation of this Service Plan, it is anticipated that a 
total of Six Million, Four Hundred Forty-One Thousand Dollars 
($6,441,000) of bonds (in 2018 Dollars) will be issued by the District, a 
portion of which is identified in Exhibit G as a “Project Fund” to be used to 
pay for the Improvements or to reimburse the Project developer for the 
costs of the Improvements. The District will seek sufficient voter 
authorization to carry out the Financing Plan as presented. The District 
shall not issue any new debt or revenue obligations if a material 
modification to this Service Plan has occurred under Section 11.02.060 of 
the CRMC for which the District has not obtained a conforming 
amendment.  Notwithstanding the dates of issuance presented in the 
Financing Plan, the District shall issue debt on a schedule and in such year 
or years as the District determines to meet financial circumstances and to 
serve the Project as development occurs.” 

 
 (3) Exhibit F—Cost Estimates for Improvements is hereby replaced in its 
entirety by the Exhibit F attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.  



 
 (4) Exhibit G—Financial Plan is hereby replaced in its entirety by the Exhibit 
G attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 

 
 
 
 

III. EFFECT OF FIRST AMENDMENT 
 
Except as specifically modified herein, the Service Plan of the District remains in 

full force and effect. 
 
IV. RESOLUTION OF APPROVAL 

 
This First Amendment incorporates the Resolution of Approval by the Town 

Council of the Town of Castle Rock, including any conditions of approval.  
  

 



EXHIBIT F 
Cost Estimates for Improvements 

 





Exhibit G 
Financial Plan 

 



  HILLSIDE AT CASTLE ROCK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

1   Development Projection at 55.277 (target) Mills for Debt Service -- 01/25/2018

2050   Series 2021A, G.O. Bonds, Non-Rated, 120x @ Cap, 30-yr. Maturity; Plus Series 2021B Cash-Flow Subs.

100%
2049

< < < < < < < < Residential > > > > > > > > < Platted/Developed Lots >
Mkt Value As'ed Value As'ed Value District District District 

Biennial @ 7.20% @ 29.00% Total D/S Mill Levy D/S Mill Levy S.O. Taxes Total

Total Reasses'mt Cumulative of Market* Cumulative of Market Assessed [55.277 Target] Collections Collected Available
YEAR Res'l Units @ 2.0% Market Value (2-yr lag) Market Value (2-yr lag) Value [55.277 Cap] @ 98% @ 6% Revenue

2018 0 0 0 0 1,919,000 0 0 $0 $0 $0
2019 38 19,573,800 0 6,781,000 0 0 0 0 0
2020 162 391,476 90,514,800 0 0 556,510 556,510 0 0 0
2021 0 90,514,800 1,409,314 0 1,966,490 3,375,804 55.277 182,872 10,972 193,845
2022 0 1,810,296 92,325,096 6,517,066 0 0 6,517,066 55.277 353,039 21,182 374,221
2023 0 92,325,096 6,517,066 0 0 6,517,066 55.277 353,039 21,182 374,221
2024 0 1,846,502 94,171,598 6,647,407 0 0 6,647,407 55.277 360,100 21,606 381,706
2025 0 94,171,598 6,647,407 0 0 6,647,407 55.277 360,100 21,606 381,706
2026 0 1,883,432 96,055,030 6,780,355 0 0 6,780,355 55.277 367,302 22,038 389,340
2027 0 96,055,030 6,780,355 0 0 6,780,355 55.277 367,302 22,038 389,340
2028 0 1,921,101 97,976,130 6,915,962 0 0 6,915,962 55.277 374,648 22,479 397,127
2029 0 97,976,130 6,915,962 0 0 6,915,962 55.277 374,648 22,479 397,127
2030 0 1,959,523 99,935,653 7,054,281 0 0 7,054,281 55.277 382,141 22,928 405,069
2031 0 99,935,653 7,054,281 0 0 7,054,281 55.277 382,141 22,928 405,069
2032 0 1,998,713 101,934,366 7,195,367 0 0 7,195,367 55.277 389,784 23,387 413,171
2033 0 101,934,366 7,195,367 0 0 7,195,367 55.277 389,784 23,387 413,171
2034 0 2,038,687 103,973,053 7,339,274 0 0 7,339,274 55.277 397,579 23,855 421,434
2035 0 103,973,053 7,339,274 0 0 7,339,274 55.277 397,579 23,855 421,434
2036 2,079,461 106,052,515 7,486,060 0 0 7,486,060 55.277 405,531 24,332 429,863
2037 106,052,515 7,486,060 0 0 7,486,060 55.277 405,531 24,332 429,863
2038 2,121,050 108,173,565 7,635,781 0 0 7,635,781 55.277 413,641 24,818 438,460
2039 108,173,565 7,635,781 0 0 7,635,781 55.277 413,641 24,818 438,460
2040 2,163,471 110,337,036 7,788,497 0 0 7,788,497 55.277 421,914 25,315 447,229
2041 110,337,036 7,788,497 0 0 7,788,497 55.277 421,914 25,315 447,229
2042 2,206,741 112,543,777 7,944,267 0 0 7,944,267 55.277 430,353 25,821 456,174
2043 112,543,777 7,944,267 0 0 7,944,267 55.277 430,353 25,821 456,174
2044 2,250,876 114,794,652 8,103,152 0 0 8,103,152 55.277 438,960 26,338 465,297
2045 114,794,652 8,103,152 0 0 8,103,152 55.277 438,960 26,338 465,297
2046 2,295,893 117,090,545 8,265,215 0 0 8,265,215 55.277 447,739 26,864 474,603
2047 117,090,545 8,265,215 0 0 8,265,215 55.277 447,739 26,864 474,603
2048 2,341,811 119,432,356 8,430,519 0 0 8,430,519 55.277 456,694 27,402 484,095
2049 119,432,356 8,430,519 0 0 8,430,519 55.277 456,694 27,402 484,095
2050 2,388,647 121,821,003 8,599,130 0 0 8,599,130 55.277 465,827 27,950 493,777
2051 121,821,003 8,599,130 0 0 8,599,130 55.277 465,827 27,950 493,777

______ __________ __________ __________ __________
200 31,697,679 12,393,372 743,602 13,136,974

[*] RAR @ 7.96% through 2017

1/25/2018    G HCRMD Fin Plan 18 NR LB Fin Plan+CFS SP
Prepared by D.A.Davidson & Co.

Draft: For discussion purposes only.
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2050
100%
2049

YEAR

2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037
2038
2039
2040
2041
2042
2043
2044
2045
2046
2047
2048
2049
2050
2051

  HILLSIDE AT CASTLE ROCK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

  Development Projection at 55.277 (target) Mills for Debt Service -- 01/25/2018

  Series 2021A, G.O. Bonds, Non-Rated, 120x @ Cap, 30-yr. Maturity; Plus Series 2021B Cash-Flow Subs.

Ser. 2021A

$5,375,000 Par Surplus Cov. of Net DS: Cov. of Net DS:

[Net $4.993 MM] Annual Release @ Cumulative Debt/ Debt/ @ 55.277 Cap @ 55.277 Cap

Net Available Net Debt Surplus 50% D/A Surplus Assessed Act'l Value & 0.0 U.R.A. Mills & 0.0 U.R.A. Mills
for Debt Svc Service to $537,500 $537,500 Target Ratio Ratio & Sales PIF Revs & Sales PIF Revs

$0 n/a n/a n/a 0.0% 0.0%
0 n/a 0% 0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 n/a 0% 0% 0.0% 0.0%

193,845 $0 $193,845 $193,845 82% 6% 0.0% 0.0%
374,221 310,000 64,221 $0 258,066 81% 6% 120.7% 120.7%
374,221 306,200 68,021 0 326,087 78% 6% 122.2% 122.2%
381,706 307,400 74,306 0 400,393 76% 5% 124.2% 124.2%
381,706 308,400 73,306 0 473,699 73% 5% 123.8% 123.8%
389,340 309,200 80,140 16,338 537,500 72% 5% 125.9% 125.9%
389,340 309,800 79,540 79,540 537,500 69% 5% 125.7% 125.7%
397,127 310,200 86,927 86,927 537,500 67% 5% 128.0% 128.0%
397,127 305,400 91,727 91,727 537,500 64% 5% 130.0% 130.0%
405,069 305,600 99,469 99,469 537,500 62% 4% 132.5% 132.5%
405,069 305,600 99,469 99,469 537,500 59% 4% 132.5% 132.5%
413,171 305,400 107,771 107,771 537,500 57% 4% 135.3% 135.3%
413,171 310,000 103,171 103,171 537,500 54% 4% 133.3% 133.3%
421,434 309,200 112,234 112,234 537,500 52% 4% 136.3% 136.3%
421,434 308,200 113,234 113,234 537,500 49% 3% 136.7% 136.7%
429,863 307,000 122,863 122,863 537,500 47% 3% 140.0% 140.0%
429,863 305,600 124,263 124,263 537,500 44% 3% 140.7% 140.7%
438,460 309,000 129,460 129,460 537,500 42% 3% 141.9% 141.9%
438,460 307,000 131,460 131,460 537,500 38% 3% 142.8% 142.8%
447,229 309,800 137,429 137,429 537,500 36% 3% 144.4% 144.4%
447,229 307,200 140,029 140,029 537,500 33% 2% 145.6% 145.6%
456,174 309,400 146,774 146,774 537,500 30% 2% 147.4% 147.4%
456,174 306,200 149,974 149,974 537,500 27% 2% 149.0% 149.0%
465,297 307,800 157,497 157,497 537,500 24% 2% 151.2% 151.2%
465,297 309,000 156,297 156,297 537,500 21% 1% 150.6% 150.6%
474,603 309,800 164,803 164,803 537,500 18% 1% 153.2% 153.2%
474,603 310,200 164,403 164,403 537,500 15% 1% 153.0% 153.0%
484,095 310,200 173,895 173,895 537,500 12% 1% 156.1% 156.1%
484,095 309,800 174,295 174,295 537,500 8% 1% 156.3% 156.3%
493,777 309,000 184,777 184,777 537,500 5% 0% 159.8% 159.8%
493,777 307,700 186,077 723,577 0 0% 0% 160.5% 160.5%

_________ _________ _________ _________
13,136,974 9,245,300 3,891,674 3,891,674

[ GJan2518 21nrlbG ]

1/25/2018    G HCRMD Fin Plan 18 NR LB Fin Plan+CFS SP
Prepared by D.A.Davidson & Co.

Draft: For discussion purposes only.
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2050
100%
2049

YEAR

2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037
2038
2039
2040
2041
2042
2043
2044
2045
2046
2047
2048
2049
2050
2051

  HILLSIDE AT CASTLE ROCK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

  Development Projection at 55.277 (target) Mills for Debt Service -- 01/25/2018

  Series 2021A, G.O. Bonds, Non-Rated, 120x @ Cap, 30-yr. Maturity; Plus Series 2021B Cash-Flow Subs.

  Cash-Flow Subs. > > > 

Surplus Total Sub Less Payments Accrued

Available for Date Available for Bond Interest Toward Interest Less Payments Balance of Sub Bonds Less Payments Balance of Total Surplus Surplus Cum. Surplus

Sub Application of Bonds Sub on Balance Sub Bond + Int. on Bal. @ Toward Accrued Accrued Principal Toward Bond Sub Sub. Debt Cash Flow Release
Debt Service Prior Yr. Surplus Issued Debt Service 7.00% Interest 7.00% Interest Interest Issued Principal Bond Principal Pmts.

0
0
0
0 12/1/21 $0 $2,902 $0 $2,902 $0 $2,902 $1,066,000 $0 $1,066,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
0 $0 0 74,620 0 74,823 0 77,725 0 1,066,000 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 74,620 0 80,061 0 157,786 0 1,066,000 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 74,620 0 85,665 0 243,451 0 1,066,000 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 74,620 0 91,662 0 335,112 0 1,066,000 0 0 0 0

16,338 0 16,338 74,620 16,338 81,739 0 416,852 0 1,066,000 16,338 0 0 0
79,540 0 79,540 74,620 74,620 29,180 4,920 441,112 0 1,066,000 79,540 0 0 0
86,927 0 86,927 74,620 74,620 30,878 12,307 459,683 0 1,066,000 86,927 0 0 0
91,727 0 91,727 74,620 74,620 32,178 17,107 474,754 0 1,066,000 91,727 0 0 0
99,469 0 99,469 74,620 74,620 33,233 24,849 483,138 0 1,066,000 99,469 0 0 0
99,469 0 99,469 74,620 74,620 33,820 24,849 492,108 0 1,066,000 99,469 0 0 0

107,771 0 107,771 74,620 74,620 34,448 33,151 493,405 0 1,066,000 107,771 0 0 0
103,171 0 103,171 74,620 74,620 34,538 28,551 499,393 0 1,066,000 103,171 0 0 0
112,234 0 112,234 74,620 74,620 34,957 37,614 496,736 0 1,066,000 112,234 0 0 0
113,234 0 113,234 74,620 74,620 34,772 38,614 492,894 0 1,066,000 113,234 0 0 0
122,863 0 122,863 74,620 74,620 34,503 48,243 479,154 0 1,066,000 122,863 0 0 0
124,263 0 124,263 74,620 74,620 33,541 49,643 463,052 0 1,066,000 124,263 0 0 0
129,460 0 129,460 74,620 74,620 32,414 54,840 440,626 0 1,066,000 129,460 0 0 0
131,460 0 131,460 74,620 74,620 30,844 56,840 414,630 0 1,066,000 131,460 0 0 0
137,429 0 137,429 74,620 74,620 29,024 62,809 380,845 0 1,066,000 137,429 0 0 0
140,029 0 140,029 74,620 74,620 26,659 65,409 342,095 0 1,066,000 140,029 0 0 0
146,774 0 146,774 74,620 74,620 23,947 72,154 293,888 0 1,066,000 146,774 0 0 0
149,974 0 149,974 74,620 74,620 20,572 75,354 239,106 0 1,066,000 149,974 0 0 0
157,497 0 157,497 74,620 74,620 16,737 82,877 172,966 0 1,066,000 157,497 0 0 0
156,297 0 156,297 74,620 74,620 12,108 81,677 103,397 0 1,066,000 156,297 0 0 0
164,803 0 164,803 74,620 74,620 7,238 90,183 20,452 0 1,066,000 164,803 0 0 0
164,403 0 164,403 74,620 74,620 1,432 21,883 0 67,000 999,000 163,503 900 0 900
173,895 900 174,795 69,930 69,930 0 0 0 104,000 895,000 173,930 (35) 0 865
174,295 865 175,160 62,650 62,650 0 0 0 112,000 783,000 174,650 (355) 0 510
184,777 510 185,287 54,810 54,810 0 0 0 130,000 653,000 184,810 (33) 0 477
723,577 0 723,577 45,710 45,710 0 0 0 653,000 0 698,710 24,867 25,344 0

_________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________                 __ _________ _________ _________ _________
3,891,674 2,275 3,893,950 2,176,122 1,816,458 983,872 983,872 1,066,000 1,066,000 3,866,330 25,344 25,344

COI (est.): 31,980
Proceeds: 1,034,020

1/25/2018    G HCRMD Fin Plan 18 NR LB Fin Plan+CFS SP
Prepared by D.A.Davidson & Co.

Draft: For discussion purposes only.
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1

2050
100%
2049

YEAR

2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037
2038
2039
2040
2041
2042
2043
2044
2045
2046
2047
2048
2049
2050
2051

  HILLSIDE AT CASTLE ROCK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

  Operations Revenue and Expense Projection -- 01/25/2018

Total Total S.O. Taxes Total 

Assessed Oper'ns Collections Collected Available Total 
Value Mill Levy @ 98% @ 6% For O&M Mills

3,375,804 11.055 $36,573 $2,194 $38,768 66.332
6,517,066 11.055 70,605 4,236 74,842 66.332
6,517,066 11.055 70,605 4,236 74,842 66.332
6,647,407 11.055 72,017 4,321 76,338 66.332
6,647,407 11.055 72,017 4,321 76,338 66.332
6,780,355 11.055 73,458 4,407 77,865 66.332
6,780,355 11.055 73,458 4,407 77,865 66.332
6,915,962 11.055 74,927 4,496 79,422 66.332
6,915,962 11.055 74,927 4,496 79,422 66.332
7,054,281 11.055 76,425 4,586 81,011 66.332
7,054,281 11.055 76,425 4,586 81,011 66.332
7,195,367 11.055 77,954 4,677 82,631 66.332
7,195,367 11.055 77,954 4,677 82,631 66.332
7,339,274 11.055 79,513 4,771 84,284 66.332
7,339,274 11.055 79,513 4,771 84,284 66.332
7,486,060 11.055 81,103 4,866 85,969 66.332
7,486,060 11.055 81,103 4,866 85,969 66.332
7,635,781 11.055 82,725 4,964 87,689 66.332
7,635,781 11.055 82,725 4,964 87,689 66.332
7,788,497 11.055 84,380 5,063 89,443 66.332
7,788,497 11.055 84,380 5,063 89,443 66.332
7,944,267 11.055 86,067 5,164 91,231 66.332
7,944,267 11.055 86,067 5,164 91,231 66.332
8,103,152 11.055 87,789 5,267 93,056 66.332
8,103,152 11.055 87,789 5,267 93,056 66.332
8,265,215 11.055 89,545 5,373 94,917 66.332
8,265,215 11.055 89,545 5,373 94,917 66.332
8,430,519 11.055 91,335 5,480 96,816 66.332
8,430,519 11.055 91,335 5,480 96,816 66.332
8,599,130 11.055 93,162 5,590 98,752 66.332
8,599,130 11.055 93,162 5,590 98,752 66.332

_______ ________ _______
2,478,585 148,715 2,627,300

1/25/2018    G HCRMD Fin Plan 18 NR LB Fin Plan+CFS SP
Prepared by D.A.Davidson & Co.

Draft: For discussion purposes only.
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  HILLSIDE AT CASTLE ROCK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

  Development Projection -- Buildout Plan (updated 1/25/18)

2050
100%

  Residential Development   Residential Summary

Patio Homes Apartments
Incr/(Decr) in Incr/(Decr) in Annual Market

Finished Lot # Units Price Finished Lot # Units Price Total Value +/- of

# Lots Value @ Completed Inflated @ Market # Lots Value @ Completed Inflated @ Market Residential Total Platted &
YEAR Devel'd 10% 120 target 2% Value Devel'd 10% 80 target 2% Value Market Value Res'l Units Developed Lots

2015 0 0 $505,000 0 0 0 $330,000 0 $0 0 0
2016 0 0 505,000 0 0 0 330,000 0 0 0 0
2017 0 0 505,000 0 0 0 330,000 0 0 0 0
2018 38 1,919,000 505,000 0 0 0 330,000 0 0 0 1,919,000
2019 82 2,222,000 38 515,100 19,573,800 80 2,640,000 336,600 0 19,573,800 38 4,862,000
2020 0 (4,141,000) 82 525,402 43,082,964 0 (2,640,000) 80 343,332 27,466,560 70,549,524 162 (6,781,000)
2021 0 0 0 535,910 0 0 0 0 350,199 0 0 0 0
2022 0 0 0 546,628 0 0 0 0 357,203 0 0 0 0
2023 0 0 0 557,561 0 0 0 0 364,347 0 0 0 0
2024 0 0 0 568,712 0 0 0 0 371,634 0 0 0 0
2025 0 0 0 580,086 0 0 0 0 379,066 0 0 0 0

______ _________ ______ _________ ______ _________ ______ _________ ___________ ______ _________
120 (0) 120 62,656,764 80 0 80 27,466,560 90,123,324 200 0

1/25/2018    G HCRMD Fin Plan 18 Abs
Prepared by D.A. Davidson & Co.
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Jan 25, 2018  11:35 am  Prepared by D.A. Davidson & Co Quantitative Group~CB (Hillside at Castle Rock MD 16:21ABG)

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

HILLSIDE AT CASTLE ROCK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
Combined Results

~~~~~~~~
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2021A

SUBORDINATE BONDS, SERIES 2021B
~~~

[ Preliminary -- for discussion only ]

Dated Date 12/01/2021
Delivery Date 12/01/2021

Sources: SERIES 2021A SERIES 2021B Total

Bond Proceeds:
Par Amount 5,375,000.00 1,066,000.00 6,441,000.00

5,375,000.00 1,066,000.00 6,441,000.00

Uses: SERIES 2021A SERIES 2021B Total

Project Fund Deposits:
Project Fund 4,993,025.00 1,034,020.00 6,027,045.00

Other Fund Deposits:
Debt Service Reserve Fund 155,100.00 155,100.00

Cost of Issuance:
Other Cost of Issuance 200,000.00 200,000.00

Delivery Date Expenses:
Underwriter's Discount 26,875.00 31,980.00 58,855.00

5,375,000.00 1,066,000.00 6,441,000.00
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Jan 25, 2018  11:33 am  Prepared by D.A. Davidson & Co Quantitative Group~CB (Hillside at Castle Rock MD 16:GJAN2518-21NRLBG)

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

HILLSIDE AT CASTLE ROCK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2021A

55.277 (target) Mills
Non-Rated, 120x, 30-yr. Maturity

(Full Growth Assumptions + No Reassessment)
[ Preliminary -- for discussion only ]

Dated Date 12/01/2021
Delivery Date 12/01/2021

Sources:

Bond Proceeds:
Par Amount 5,375,000.00

5,375,000.00

Uses:

Project Fund Deposits:
Project Fund 4,993,025.00

Other Fund Deposits:
Debt Service Reserve Fund 155,100.00

Cost of Issuance:
Other Cost of Issuance 200,000.00

Delivery Date Expenses:
Underwriter's Discount 26,875.00

5,375,000.00

7



Jan 25, 2018  11:33 am  Prepared by D.A. Davidson & Co Quantitative Group~CB (Hillside at Castle Rock MD 16:GJAN2518-21NRLBG)

BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS

HILLSIDE AT CASTLE ROCK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2021A

55.277 (target) Mills
Non-Rated, 120x, 30-yr. Maturity

(Full Growth Assumptions + No Reassessment)
[ Preliminary -- for discussion only ]

Dated Date 12/01/2021
Delivery Date 12/01/2021
First Coupon 06/01/2022
Last Maturity 12/01/2051

Arbitrage Yield 4.000000%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 4.040562%
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 4.026705%
All-In TIC 4.352340%
Average Coupon 4.000000%

Average Life (years) 18.723
Weighted Average Maturity (years) 18.723
Duration of Issue (years) 12.592

Par Amount 5,375,000.00
Bond Proceeds 5,375,000.00
Total Interest 4,025,400.00
Net Interest 4,052,275.00
Bond Years from Dated Date 100,635,000.00
Bond Years from Delivery Date 100,635,000.00
Total Debt Service 9,400,400.00
Maximum Annual Debt Service 462,800.00
Average Annual Debt Service 313,346.67

Underwriter's Fees (per $1000)
  Average Takedown
  Other Fee 5.000000

Total Underwriter's Discount 5.000000

Bid Price 99.500000

Average
Par Average Average Maturity PV of 1 bp

Bond Component Value Price Coupon Life Date change

30-yr. Term Bond 5,375,000.00 100.000 4.000% 18.723 08/21/2040 9,352.50

5,375,000.00 18.723 9,352.50

All-In Arbitrage
TIC TIC Yield

Par Value 5,375,000.00 5,375,000.00 5,375,000.00
  + Accrued Interest
  + Premium (Discount)
  - Underwriter's Discount -26,875.00 -26,875.00
  - Cost of Issuance Expense -200,000.00
  - Other Amounts

Target Value 5,348,125.00 5,148,125.00 5,375,000.00

Target Date 12/01/2021 12/01/2021 12/01/2021
Yield 4.040562% 4.352340% 4.000000%
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Jan 25, 2018  11:33 am  Prepared by D.A. Davidson & Co Quantitative Group~CB (Hillside at Castle Rock MD 16:GJAN2518-21NRLBG)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

HILLSIDE AT CASTLE ROCK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2021A

55.277 (target) Mills
Non-Rated, 120x, 30-yr. Maturity

(Full Growth Assumptions + No Reassessment)
[ Preliminary -- for discussion only ]

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Service Service

06/01/2022 107,500 107,500
12/01/2022 95,000 4.000% 107,500 202,500 310,000
06/01/2023 105,600 105,600
12/01/2023 95,000 4.000% 105,600 200,600 306,200
06/01/2024 103,700 103,700
12/01/2024 100,000 4.000% 103,700 203,700 307,400
06/01/2025 101,700 101,700
12/01/2025 105,000 4.000% 101,700 206,700 308,400
06/01/2026 99,600 99,600
12/01/2026 110,000 4.000% 99,600 209,600 309,200
06/01/2027 97,400 97,400
12/01/2027 115,000 4.000% 97,400 212,400 309,800
06/01/2028 95,100 95,100
12/01/2028 120,000 4.000% 95,100 215,100 310,200
06/01/2029 92,700 92,700
12/01/2029 120,000 4.000% 92,700 212,700 305,400
06/01/2030 90,300 90,300
12/01/2030 125,000 4.000% 90,300 215,300 305,600
06/01/2031 87,800 87,800
12/01/2031 130,000 4.000% 87,800 217,800 305,600
06/01/2032 85,200 85,200
12/01/2032 135,000 4.000% 85,200 220,200 305,400
06/01/2033 82,500 82,500
12/01/2033 145,000 4.000% 82,500 227,500 310,000
06/01/2034 79,600 79,600
12/01/2034 150,000 4.000% 79,600 229,600 309,200
06/01/2035 76,600 76,600
12/01/2035 155,000 4.000% 76,600 231,600 308,200
06/01/2036 73,500 73,500
12/01/2036 160,000 4.000% 73,500 233,500 307,000
06/01/2037 70,300 70,300
12/01/2037 165,000 4.000% 70,300 235,300 305,600
06/01/2038 67,000 67,000
12/01/2038 175,000 4.000% 67,000 242,000 309,000
06/01/2039 63,500 63,500
12/01/2039 180,000 4.000% 63,500 243,500 307,000
06/01/2040 59,900 59,900
12/01/2040 190,000 4.000% 59,900 249,900 309,800
06/01/2041 56,100 56,100
12/01/2041 195,000 4.000% 56,100 251,100 307,200
06/01/2042 52,200 52,200
12/01/2042 205,000 4.000% 52,200 257,200 309,400
06/01/2043 48,100 48,100
12/01/2043 210,000 4.000% 48,100 258,100 306,200
06/01/2044 43,900 43,900
12/01/2044 220,000 4.000% 43,900 263,900 307,800
06/01/2045 39,500 39,500
12/01/2045 230,000 4.000% 39,500 269,500 309,000
06/01/2046 34,900 34,900
12/01/2046 240,000 4.000% 34,900 274,900 309,800
06/01/2047 30,100 30,100
12/01/2047 250,000 4.000% 30,100 280,100 310,200
06/01/2048 25,100 25,100
12/01/2048 260,000 4.000% 25,100 285,100 310,200
06/01/2049 19,900 19,900
12/01/2049 270,000 4.000% 19,900 289,900 309,800
06/01/2050 14,500 14,500
12/01/2050 280,000 4.000% 14,500 294,500 309,000
06/01/2051 8,900 8,900
12/01/2051 445,000 4.000% 8,900 453,900 462,800

5,375,000 4,025,400 9,400,400 9,400,400
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Jan 25, 2018  11:33 am  Prepared by D.A. Davidson & Co Quantitative Group~CB (Hillside at Castle Rock MD 16:GJAN2518-21NRLBG)

NET DEBT SERVICE

HILLSIDE AT CASTLE ROCK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2021A

55.277 (target) Mills
Non-Rated, 120x, 30-yr. Maturity

(Full Growth Assumptions + No Reassessment)
[ Preliminary -- for discussion only ]

Period Total Debt Service Net
Ending Principal Interest Debt Service Reserve Fund Debt Service

12/01/2022 95,000 215,000 310,000 310,000
12/01/2023 95,000 211,200 306,200 306,200
12/01/2024 100,000 207,400 307,400 307,400
12/01/2025 105,000 203,400 308,400 308,400
12/01/2026 110,000 199,200 309,200 309,200
12/01/2027 115,000 194,800 309,800 309,800
12/01/2028 120,000 190,200 310,200 310,200
12/01/2029 120,000 185,400 305,400 305,400
12/01/2030 125,000 180,600 305,600 305,600
12/01/2031 130,000 175,600 305,600 305,600
12/01/2032 135,000 170,400 305,400 305,400
12/01/2033 145,000 165,000 310,000 310,000
12/01/2034 150,000 159,200 309,200 309,200
12/01/2035 155,000 153,200 308,200 308,200
12/01/2036 160,000 147,000 307,000 307,000
12/01/2037 165,000 140,600 305,600 305,600
12/01/2038 175,000 134,000 309,000 309,000
12/01/2039 180,000 127,000 307,000 307,000
12/01/2040 190,000 119,800 309,800 309,800
12/01/2041 195,000 112,200 307,200 307,200
12/01/2042 205,000 104,400 309,400 309,400
12/01/2043 210,000 96,200 306,200 306,200
12/01/2044 220,000 87,800 307,800 307,800
12/01/2045 230,000 79,000 309,000 309,000
12/01/2046 240,000 69,800 309,800 309,800
12/01/2047 250,000 60,200 310,200 310,200
12/01/2048 260,000 50,200 310,200 310,200
12/01/2049 270,000 39,800 309,800 309,800
12/01/2050 280,000 29,000 309,000 309,000
12/01/2051 445,000 17,800 462,800 155,100 307,700

5,375,000 4,025,400 9,400,400 155,100 9,245,300
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Jan 25, 2018  11:33 am  Prepared by D.A. Davidson & Co Quantitative Group~CB (Hillside at Castle Rock MD 16:GJAN2518-21NRLBG)

BOND SOLUTION

HILLSIDE AT CASTLE ROCK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2021A

55.277 (target) Mills
Non-Rated, 120x, 30-yr. Maturity

(Full Growth Assumptions + No Reassessment)
[ Preliminary -- for discussion only ]

Period Proposed Proposed Debt Service Total Adj Revenue Unused Debt Serv
Ending Principal Debt Service Adjustments Debt Service Constraints Revenues Coverage

12/01/2022 95,000 310,000 310,000 372,603 62,603 120.19445%
12/01/2023 95,000 306,200 306,200 372,603 66,403 121.68608%
12/01/2024 100,000 307,400 307,400 372,603 65,203 121.21106%
12/01/2025 105,000 308,400 308,400 372,603 64,203 120.81803%
12/01/2026 110,000 309,200 309,200 372,603 63,403 120.50543%
12/01/2027 115,000 309,800 309,800 372,603 62,803 120.27204%
12/01/2028 120,000 310,200 310,200 372,603 62,403 120.11695%
12/01/2029 120,000 305,400 305,400 372,603 67,203 122.00484%
12/01/2030 125,000 305,600 305,600 372,603 67,003 121.92500%
12/01/2031 130,000 305,600 305,600 372,603 67,003 121.92500%
12/01/2032 135,000 305,400 305,400 372,603 67,203 122.00484%
12/01/2033 145,000 310,000 310,000 372,603 62,603 120.19445%
12/01/2034 150,000 309,200 309,200 372,603 63,403 120.50543%
12/01/2035 155,000 308,200 308,200 372,603 64,403 120.89643%
12/01/2036 160,000 307,000 307,000 372,603 65,603 121.36899%
12/01/2037 165,000 305,600 305,600 372,603 67,003 121.92500%
12/01/2038 175,000 309,000 309,000 372,603 63,603 120.58343%
12/01/2039 180,000 307,000 307,000 372,603 65,603 121.36899%
12/01/2040 190,000 309,800 309,800 372,603 62,803 120.27204%
12/01/2041 195,000 307,200 307,200 372,603 65,403 121.28997%
12/01/2042 205,000 309,400 309,400 372,603 63,203 120.42753%
12/01/2043 210,000 306,200 306,200 372,603 66,403 121.68608%
12/01/2044 220,000 307,800 307,800 372,603 64,803 121.05354%
12/01/2045 230,000 309,000 309,000 372,603 63,603 120.58343%
12/01/2046 240,000 309,800 309,800 372,603 62,803 120.27204%
12/01/2047 250,000 310,200 310,200 372,603 62,403 120.11695%
12/01/2048 260,000 310,200 310,200 372,603 62,403 120.11695%
12/01/2049 270,000 309,800 309,800 372,603 62,803 120.27204%
12/01/2050 280,000 309,000 309,000 372,603 63,603 120.58343%
12/01/2051 445,000 462,800 -155,100 307,700 372,603 64,903 121.09288%

5,375,000 9,400,400 -155,100 9,245,300 11,178,084 1,932,784
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Jan 25, 2018  11:34 am  Prepared by D.A. Davidson & Co Quantitative Group~CB (Hillside at Castle Rock MD 16:GJAN2518-21BCFG)

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

HILLSIDE AT CASTLE ROCK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
SUBORDINATE BONDS, SERIES 2021B

Non-Rated, Cash-Flow Bonds, Annual Pay, 12/15/2051 (Stated) Maturity
[ Preliminary -- for discussion only ]

Dated Date 12/01/2021
Delivery Date 12/01/2021

Sources:

Bond Proceeds:
Par Amount 1,066,000.00

1,066,000.00

Uses:

Project Fund Deposits:
Project Fund 1,034,020.00

Delivery Date Expenses:
Underwriter's Discount 31,980.00

1,066,000.00
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Jan 25, 2018  11:34 am  Prepared by D.A. Davidson & Co Quantitative Group~CB (Hillside at Castle Rock MD 16:GJAN2518-21BCFG)

BOND PRICING

HILLSIDE AT CASTLE ROCK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
SUBORDINATE BONDS, SERIES 2021B

Non-Rated, Cash-Flow Bonds, Annual Pay, 12/15/2051 (Stated) Maturity
[ Preliminary -- for discussion only ]

Maturity
Bond Component Date Amount Rate Yield Price

30-yr. Term Bond:
12/15/2051 1,066,000 7.000% 7.000% 100.000

1,066,000

Dated Date 12/01/2021
Delivery Date 12/01/2021
First Coupon 12/15/2021

Par Amount 1,066,000.00
Original Issue Discount

Production 1,066,000.00 100.000000%
Underwriter's Discount -31,980.00 -3.000000%

Purchase Price 1,034,020.00 97.000000%
Accrued Interest

Net Proceeds 1,034,020.00
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Exhibit 1 
Resolution of Approval by the Town Council of the Town of Castle Rock 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 2018-______ 

 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE HILLSIDE AT CASTLE ROCK 

METROPOLITAN DISTRICT FIRST AMENDMENT TO SERVICE 
PLAN  

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the Special District Act and Chapter 11.02 of the Castle 

Rock   Municipal   Code  (the  "Code"),   a  First Amendment to Service   Plan  for  
Hillside   at  Castle  Rock Metropolitan   District   ( the   "District")    has   been received 
and processed by the administration staff; and 

 
WHEREAS, the First Amendment to Service Plan (“First Amendment”) has been 

reviewed and public hearings held in accordance with the Special District Act and the Code, 
and the Town Council finds that the First Amendment, together with the Service Plan 
approved May 3, 2016 (“Service Plan”) meets the requirements of the Special District Act and 
Code in that: 

 
• the First Amendment, together with the Service Plan, contains the information and 

related submittals required under §32-1-202 of the Special District Act and the Code; 
 

• there  is sufficient  existing  and  projected  need for  the service  described  and 
authorized in the First Amendment and the Service Plan; 

 
• the Town  will not extend  an unconditional  service  commitment  to the area 

within the District and therefore existing service in the District is inadequate for 
present and projected needs and adequate service will not be available from any other 
governmental  or quasi-governmental  entity within a reasonable time or on a 
comparable basis; 

 
• the District is capable of providing economical and sufficient service to the area 

within its boundaries; 
 

• the properties within the District will have the financial ability to discharge the 
proposed   indebtedness   on  a  reasonable   basis,  based  upon  the  financial 
projections furnished by the District; 

 
• the facility and service standards of the District as proposed are compatible with 

comparable Town standards; 
 

• the  Service Plan is in substantial compliance With the Town's  Comprehensive 
Master Plan and county, regional or state long-range water quality management plan, 
if any, for the District; and 

 
• approval of the First Amendment will be in the best interest of the area within 

the District. 



- 1 - 
 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN 

COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1. Approval. The First Amendment to the Service Plan for 

the Hillside at Castle Rock, dated March 9, 2018, is hereby approved in 
accordance with the Special District Act and Chapter 11.02 of the Castle Rock 
Municipal Code.  Corrections and minor changes to the First Amendment may 
be made with concurrence of the Town Manager and the Town Attorney. 

 
Section 2. Intergovernmental Agreement.  The District’s 

authorization under the Service Plan and First Amendment to construct capital 
facilities or issue bonds or other debt under the Service Plan and First Amendment 
shall continue to be subject to and conditioned upon the Master 
Intergovernmental Agreement between the Town and the District.  

 
Section 3. No Representation.  The Town’s Approval of the First 

Amendment does not in any manner constitute a representation by the Town 
that the District will necessarily achieve the development and financial 
projections set forth in the Service Plan. 

 
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this _________ day of 

_______________, 2018, by the Town Council of the Town of Castle Rock, 
Colorado on first and final reading by a vote of ____________ for and 
____________ against. 

 
 
                                                               [signature block of Town] 
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